The balance sheet is subject to testing for interest rate shock possibilities to indicate the inherent interest rate risk.  Average
interest rates are shocked by plus or minus 100, 200, and 300 basis points (“bp”), although we may elect not to use particular
scenarios that we determined are impractical in a current rate environment.  It is management’s goal to structure the balance sheet
so that net interest earnings at risk over a 12-month period and the economic value of equity at risk do not exceed policy
guidelines at the various interest rate shock levels.

We augment our quarterly interest rate shock analysis with alternative external interest rate scenarios on a monthly basis.  These
alternative interest rate scenarios may include non-parallel rate ramps.

Analysis.  Measures of net interest income at risk produced by simulation analysis are indicators of an institution’s short-term
performance in alternative rate environments.  These measures are typically based upon a relatively brief period, usually one year.
They do not necessarily indicate the long-term prospects or economic value of the institution.

51

ESTIMATED CHANGES IN NET INTEREST INCOME (1)

Changes in Interest Rates +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp

Policy Limit +/-10.0% +/-7.5% +/-5.0% +/-5.0%
December 31, 2010  -9.7% -5.5% -1.9% -1.0%
December 31, 2009  -6.1% -3.4% -0.8% 0.7%

The Net Interest Income at Risk position declined for the month of December 2010, when compared to the same period in 2009,
for all rate scenarios.  Our largest exposure is at the +300 basis point (“bp”) level, with a measure of -9.7%, which is still within
our policy limit of -10.0%.  The year-over-year variance is attributable to several key assumption changes, and deploying
overnight funds into fixed-termed investments with greater than one year maturities.  All measures of net interest income at risk
are within our prescribed policy limits.

The measures of equity value at risk indicate our ongoing economic value by considering the effects of changes in interest rates on